

No. 06-1202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY HIS MOTHER AND NEXT
FRIEND, JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS/
BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REPUDIATION OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>RUNYON</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	5
A. <i>Runyon</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Make Clear That Any Private-School Admissions Policy That Excludes Qualified Candidates On The Basis of Race Violates Section 1981	6
B. Congress Has Not Amended Section 1981 To Permit Racial Discrimination In Favor Of Native Hawaiians	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “MODIFIED-TITLE VII” FRAMEWORK CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.....	12
A. The Decision Below Disregards The Clear Command Of <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> That A Defendant Proffer A Nondiscriminatory Basis For Its Actions.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Modified-Title VII” Framework Radically Departs From This Court’s Affirmative Action Cases	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s “Modified Title VII” Standard Effectively Overrules <i>McDonald</i> In The Education Context	18
III. THE NOTION THAT “NATIVE HAWAIIAN” IS MERELY A “POLITICAL CLASSIFICATION” IS NOT AN AVAILABLE ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Blow v. North Carolina</i> , 379 U.S. 684 (1965)	14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Cunico v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 917 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Assn., Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	11
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 11, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 19
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	17
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	17
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	4, 13, 18
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	20
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4, 12, 13
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	10, 19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,</i>	
438 U.S. 265 (1978)	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	1, 6, 19, 20
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khzraji</i> ,	
481 U.S. 604 (1987)	20
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Taxman v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Piscataway</i> ,	
91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	14
<i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> ,	
450 U.S. 248 (1981)	13, 14
<i>United Steel Workers of America v. Weber</i> ,	
443 U.S. 193 (1979)	4, 12, 17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> ,	
476 U.S. 276 (1986)	17
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 241	11
42 U.S.C. § 285k	11
42 U.S.C. § 288	11
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 10	2, 16
SUP. CT. R. 15.2	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Kamehameha Schools Admissions Policy Lawsuit</i> ,	
http://www.ksbe.edu/lawsuit/summary.php	3, 15

Other Authorities	Page
Members of Trs. of Kamehameha Sch., <i>Kamehameha's Policy Will Remain,</i> HONOLULU ADVERTISER, July 27, 2002	3
<i>Questions and Answers About KS Admissions Policies,</i> http://www.ksbe.edu/admissions/policy.html	2
Rick Daysog, <i>Angry Ohana Grills Trustees,</i> HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN, July 16, 2002)	3
